No. 21-13146

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ERIC STEINMETZ; MICHAEL FRANKLIN; AND SHENIKA THEUS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida in Case No. 3:18-cv-00686-TJC-MCR (Corrigan, J.)

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL OR EN BANC REHEARING

ANTHONY G. HOPP
CHRISTOPHER L. YEATMAN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 West Monroe Street | Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 577-1300
ahopp@steptoe.com
cyeatman@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMNET	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ASSERTED TO MERIT EN BANC CONSIDERATION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel's Decision Deprives Defendant Of Its Right to Litigate Every Available Defense.	3
II. The Panel's Decision Will Invite and Embolden No-Injury Class Actions, which are Prejudicial to Businesses and Consumers	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

P	Page(s)
Cases	
T&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	8
n re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
Carrera v. Bayer Corp., 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	3
Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	5
Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	6, 8
n re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	8
ewis v. Governor of Ala., 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	1
indsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	4
Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC, 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc., 550 F. Supp. 3d 572 (C.D. Ill. 2021)	
Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	5, 6
Val-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 16-2752, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)	9, 10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Martin H. Redish et al., Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	9
Michael Mora, <i>Data-Breach Class Actions Surge Across U.S. Federal Courts in Prior 12 Months</i> , LAW.COM (July 12, 2023 at 3:54 p.m.), https://www.law.com/dailybusinessreview/2023/07/12/data-breach-class-actions-surge-across-us-federal-courts-in-prior-12-months/	7
